As further discussed in Note 19, during fiscal year 2019, the Authority corrected an error in the computation of
depreciation expense resulting in a prior period adjustment of $286.3 in accumulated depreciation.  The information for
fiscal year 2018 included herein is presented as restated. The decrease of $215.6 million in capital assets includes an
increase of $29.4 million in capital assets being depreciated, $274.7 million in depreciation and amortization for the
period, and an increase of $27.7 million in work in progress. Additions during fiscal year 2019 amounted to $62.8 million
and are broken down as follows:

 $4.9 million in the Authority’s capital improvement program
 $57.9 million in renewal and replacement projects.

The Authority has $351.1 million in construction in progress as of June 30, 2019. As of June 30, 2019, capital
improvement programs were still halted, and the execution of projects were prioritized in order to comply with regulatory
agencies and other projects were rescheduled for the following years.

Capital assets as of June 30, 2018 and 2017 were as follows (in thousands):

2017
2018

As Restated
As Originally

Reported Change

Capital assets being depreciated 10,662,414$   10,935,871$   (273,457)$

Accumulated depreciation and amortization (4,900,596)   (4,345,624)   (554,972)

5,761,818   6,590,247   (828,429)

Land and other nondepreciable assets 74,956   74,913   43

Construction in progress 323,418   333,410   (9,992)

Capital assets, net 6,160,192$   6,998,570$   (838,378)$

June 30,

During fiscal year 2018, as a result of the impact of hurricanes Irma and Maria in its assets, the Authority, in compliance
with GASB Statement No. 42 “Accounting and Financial Reporting for impairment of capital Assets for Insurance
Recoveries”, performed a capital assets and facilities assessment, and recognized an impairment loss on capital assets
of $329 million. The decrease of $838.7 million in capital assets includes a reduction of $286.3 million as a result of the
correction of the depreciation methodology (as fiscal year 2017 number are presented as originally reported), a reduction

[…]

Total opertating expenses 1,332,193   1,242,119   90,074

Operating loss (271,269)   (157,114)   (114,155)

Nonoperating expenses, net (225,059)   (247,807)   22,748

Net loss before capital contributions (496,328)   (404,921)   (91,407)

Capital contributions: 77,890   104,504   (26,614)

Decrease in net position (418,438)   (300,417)   (118,020)

Net position at beginning of year,  as restated (14,623)   285,794   (300,417)

Net position at end of year (433,061)$   (14,623)$   (418,438)$

Year Ended June 30

Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Authority
(A Component Unit of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico)

Unaudited Management’s Discussion and Analysis
June 30, 2019 and 2018

 16

The following table provides a summary of the Authority’s changes in net position for the years ended June 30, 2018,
as restated, and June 30, 2017 as originally reported, (in thousands):

2017

Operating revenue:
2018

(As Restated)
(As Originally

Reported) Change

Revenues from water and sewer, net 941,007$   1,032,003$   (90,996)$

Insurance proceeds for Business Interruption 143,998   -   143,998

Total Operating Revenues 1,085,005   1,032,003   53,002

Operating expenses:

Payroll and payroll related expenses 367,794   352,889   14,905

Service contract – Superaqueduct 4,118   3,852   266

Professional and consulting services 28,703   31,715   (3,012)

Chemicals 29,188   32,023   (2,835)

Materials and replacements 12,497   18,565   (6,068)

Repairs and maintenance of capital assets 60,810   34,433   26,377

Electricity 104,510   126,650   (22,140)

Insurance 10,672   7,890   2,782

Other operating expenses 170,853   85,334   85,519

Operating expenses (excluding

depreciation and amortization) 789,145   693,351   95,794

Depreciation and amortization 256,758   285,228   (28,470)

Fixed assets hurricane impairment 194,197   -   194,197

Cost of assets disposition 2,019   15,218   (13,199)

Total operating expenses 1,242,119   993,797   248,322

Operating (loss) income (157,114)   38,206   (195,320)

Nonoperating expenses, net (247,807)   (246,802)   (1,005)

Net income (loss) before

capital contributions (404,921)   (208,596)   (196,325)

Capital contributions 104,504   4,016   100,488

Decrease in net position (300,417)   (204,580)   (95,837)

Net position at beginning of year, as restated 285,794   832,943   (547,149)

Net position, end of year (14,623)$   628,363$   (642,986)$

Years Ended June 30

Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Authority
(A Component Unit of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico)

Unaudited Management’s Discussion and Analysis
June 30, 2019 and 2018

 17

Summary of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position - (continued)

Fiscal Years June 30, 2019 and 2018 (as restated)

Net position decreased by $418.4 million, from ($14.6) million in 2018, as restated, to ($433.5) million in fiscal year 2019.

Major fluctuations that resulted in the net position decrease when compared to 2018 operational results:

Decrease in operating revenues (24,081)$